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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association:

1301 East Ninth Street, Second Level CASE NO. 2011-1049
Cleveland, Ohio 44114 :
Realtor
RESPONDENT’S AMENDED

OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS
OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS
OF LAW AND RECOMMENDATIONS
OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ON GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE,
AND RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS

Robert J. Berk

- Reg. No. 0001031
75 Public Square, Second Level
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Respondent

RESPONDENT’S AMENDED OBJECTIONS TO FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF
THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE,
AND RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTIONS

RESPONDENT’S AMENDED OBJECTIONS
Objection No. 1
RESPONDENT OBJECTS TO THE BOARD’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW THAT RESPONDENT VIOLATED RULE 1.3, OHIO
RULES OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT, AS CHARGED IN THE COMPLAINT.
Relator failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that respondent’s conduct

constituted an actionable violation of Rule 1.3. The stipulated facts are that respondent

neglected two bodily injury cases filed in common pleas court until the court dismissed

-



them. Thereafter, he took immediate remedial action at his own expense, and without
any attempt to hide his negligence or exonerate himself. Tr. at 60:1; 64:1."

Respondent acknowledged that acceptance of the representation of the clients
involved in the two count complaint ought not to have occurred because he was no
longer regularly filing plaintiff injury cases in common pleas court. Tr. at 54:11; 55:1.
Nevertheless, he accepted these cases because they were past and loyal clients and
because he felt an obligation to serve them. Tr. at 58:7; 59:1.

The circumstances are material because they help explain how the incidents of
neglect occurred. Respondent did not give the notices of the calendar events proper
attention, so recording the court dates slipped through the administrative cracks of his
office procedures; the appointments were not properly noted because they were
aberrations, deviations from his current routine of bankruptcy and contract or debtor
representation cases that make up most of his practice. Tr. at 54:21; 106:13

The board found a lack of diligence on the part of respondent constituting
violations of Rules of Professional Conduct: Prof. Cond. Rule 1.3. They disregarded
| Comment [3] under Prof. Cond. Rule 1.3 which states in pertinent part: “... The lawyer
disciplinary process is particularly concerned with lawyers who consistently fail to carry
out obligations to clients or consciously disregard a duty owed to a client.”

It is important that the lack of diligence actionable in discipline be distinguished

from the lack of diligence that is simply negligence if this rule is to perform as intended,;

! All references to “Tr.” are to the transcript of the disciplinary hearing. Page and line
references are separated by a colon. The line cited is the first line of the relevant
testimony.



that is, that simple negligence (not accofnpanied by dishonesty, deceit, or abandonment
of clients) not be confused with professional misconduct. Negligence, while obviously not
commendable, is not culpable wrongdoing. There are numerous remedies for negligence
including malpractice damages.

Respondent was negligent. There was no abandonment of a singie client, no
cover up, and diligent attention in both cases to remedying his negligence without in any
way attempting to exonerate himself or limit his liability.

No client, former client, or member of the public testified or offered a single item of
evidence against the respondent. This is a case based on allegations of neglect of
clients’ cases advanced solely by the local bar association and prosecuted by an attorney
colleague (Tr. at 65:23) who evidently is offended by respondent’s failure to abide by
local mores. Tr. at 116:19.

Objection No. 2

RESPONDENT OBJECTS TO THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE BOARD

OVERRULING THE PANEL'S RECOMMENDATION THAT ALL TIME OFF BE

SUSPENDED.

Actual time off will not serve to protect the public, is unnecessary to protect the
legal system, and is excessive punishment for the conduct proven. A majority of the
panel who heard the testimony and personally cross examined respondent concluded
that based on the totality of the evidence, actual time off was not required to achieve the
objectives of lawyer discipline.

Respondent's transgressions are administrative failures and arise from improper

calendar attentiveness. They do not involve dishonesty, theft, deceit, or a conscious
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disregard of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

In Disciplinary Counsel v. Doellman, 2010-Ohio-5990, Doellman was retained by a
bank to do collection work from 1981 to 2001. During this period Doellman violated a
number of legal and ethical rules that culminated in legal action by his client and
disciplin.ary proceedings. Doellman’s transgressions far exceed any conduct charged
against respondent. The court held that Doellman committed eight distinct violations.

- The court found that, as respondent suggests in the instant case, the violations were
anecdotal; they were “separate and independent violations, not a pattern as relator
suggests.” Thus, the Doeliman case stands for the proposition that actual time off is not
always appropriate simply because several offenses have been asserted and found.

The wrongdoing in the Doellman case was more severe than that in the instant
case. Doellman was experiencing financial difficulties during the time period in question,
and the charges in Doellman involved improper handling of client funds; another factor
not present. The court found no need to impose an actual suspension.

The Court stated at page 17 of the opinion:

Relator is correct that dishonest or deceitful conduct generally mandates an actual

suspension. However,... although respondent’s conduct was wrong, it was not

deceptive or dishonest. Accordingly, we are not constrained to impose an actual
suspension.

The evidence demonstrates that respondent’s prior discipline? accomplished its

2 Cleveland Bar Assn v. Berk, 2007-Ohio-4264
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intended modification of respondent’s behavior, not the contrary as argued by the board.
Respondent recognized and acknowledged his lapses and acted honorably without any

attempt to limit his liability to his clients. Tr. at 60:1; 61:3; 62:1; 63:21; 64:1. Serious as

they may be, the violations asserted here involve only alleged violations of Rule 1.3.

The board report relies upon three uncharged incidents® first asserted on cross-
Vexamination at the hearing as aggravating factors. Respondent asserts that the three
uncharged matters are ordinary events that may be considered commonplace in an
active practice. They are not offenses, much less multiple offenses. Consequently,
respondent asserts that it is inappropriate and unjust to contend that these matters
constitute aggravating factors evidencing the need for harsh discipline.*

One case involved a simple miscommunication between respondent and the court
about whether a document had been filed. Respondent established at court that it had
been filed and the judge dismissed the matter. Tr. at 86:25; 87:1. In another, a client
had trouble with a party asserting a claim against the client. The claim had been
resolved by respondent some time prior. The client became irate when respondent did
not produce the release as quickly as the client believed appropriate and filed a

grievance. The document was in a dead file. Respondent produced it and the matter

3 Finding of Fact, Conclusions of Law at page 5

4 Respondent had no notice that the uncharged incidents were at issue. He was required
to respond without an opportunity to prepare or present witnesses in explanation. Due
process requires no less if they are to be used to enhance penalties.



was dismissed. Tr. at 67:18: 68:25; 69:1. The third involved a matter of professional
judgment by respondent that it was unnecessary for him to appear at a hearing. The
court initially disagreed and issued a show cause order. When respondent explained
his reasoning to the judge (Tr. at 78:1 to 81:1), the court dismissed the show cause
citation. Tr. at 81:3. Neither of the clients nor the judge filed a grievance or presented
evidence against respondent. Bar counsel did not take the stand or submit to cross-
examination. The entire line of questioning evidently caused at least one panel member
discomfort about either the bar association’s tactics or its motives. Tr. at 116:1.

The sole authority relied upon by the board in support of its recommendation is
Disciplinary Counsel v. Fowerbaugh, 199-Ohio-261. Respondent submits that
Fowerbaugh is not authority supporting actual time off for respondent from the practice
of law. Fowerbaugh is the leading, precedent for the proposition that “dishonesty
toward a client ... will require severe discipline”. Fowerbaugh is the foundation
precedent in a line of cases including Disciplinary Counsel v. Rooney, 2006_—Ohio-4567
and Disciplinary Counsel v. Beeler, 2005-Ohio-1143 that establish that professional
misconduct involving dishonesty will usually warrant actual suspension from the practice
of law. Cincinnati Bar Assn. v Hauck, 2011-Ohio-3281. Fowerbaugh, and its progeny,
including Hauck, are not material in this case.

Relator, in its trial brief, asserted precedents that were claimed to but do not
stand for the proposition that time off has been a sanction in pure lack of diligence
cases. There are many lack of diligence cases in which actual time off has not been
imposed involving aggravating facts that are absent here.

6-



In Cleveland Bar Assn v. Norton, 2007-Ohio-6038, Norton was found to
have neglected two cases, failing to communicate his lack of malpractice insurance to
his clients, and not cooperating in the professional misconduct investigation. Norton
explained that, “... he had simply bitten off more than he could chew while trying to
practice on his own for the first time.” Norton was given a six month suspension, stayed.

in Allenn Cty Bar Assn v. Brown, 201 0-Ohio-580, Allen was charged with two
counts of not acting with diligence and promptness, and being dilatory in reporting
reéeipt of client funds. The hearing panel found a “disturbing pattern” of misconduct but
recommended a one year stayed suspension that the court accepted.

The evidence at the hearing before the panel was that respondent’s practice
included many indigent client cases; serving well over 200 clients referred by the
Cleveland Legal Aid Society (Tr. At 38:17), plus others referred by the Cleveland
Consumer Protection Agency. Tr. at 54:1. Often the cases involved representing clients
pro bono. Tr. at 38:7; 45:1. No referred clients ever complained about respondent
neglecting their cases. Tr. at 30:9: 45:22. Although there was no evidence that any
client was actually harmed by respondent’s temporary neglect of their cases, there was
live uncontroverted testimony that the removal of respondent from the practice of law
will cause actual harm to the public, particularly the portion of the public underserved by
the legal profession because they cannot pay market rates for legal services. Tr. at
41:18; 46:2; 49:1; 50:6.

When this matter was heard by the entire board, the dissenting panel member
evidently persuaded a majority of the board to overrule the panel. The board report

7-



adopted the dissenting panel member’s conclusion that actual time off is appropriate,
overruling the majority’s calibrated balancing of the underserved public’s interest in
access to lawyers with the possibility that respondent might pose a risk in the future,
Without explanation.

A history of significant service to an underserved, economically deprived clientele
is a mitigating factor. See: Disciplinary Counsel v. Rohrer, 2009-Ohio-5930; Cincinnati
Bar Assn. v. Lawson, 2008-Ohio-3340; Dayton Bar Association v. Corbin, 2006-Ohio
2289. The testimony in this record constitutes substantial credible evidence that
respondent’s actual removal would also be contrary to the only logical rationale for
overruling the panel's recommendation.

CONCLUSION

‘ Disciplinary cases involving lawyer negligence and lack of diligence are legion
biut most iﬁclude neglect plus other violations, or involve consistent failure to attend to
clients, or conscious disregard of the Rules of Professional Conduct. The negligence
involved when coupled with the mitigation present in this case should not warrant
discipline.

The record here is devoid of evidence of actual client harm. No client spoke a
critical word against respondent, likely because respondent acted honorably throughout
these matters. Respondent’s conduct in recognizing, acknowledging, addressing and
mitigating the harm from his admitted negligence establishes that actual suspension
would be mere punishment.

Actual time off would be counterproductive to the goals of attorney discipline.

-8-



The uncontroverted evidence is that actual time off for this respondent will cause a real
and substantial reduction in legal services for an economically deprived, and hence,
underserved clientele.

Accordingly respondent requests that this matter be dismissed. If the Court
disagrees, then respondent submits that whatever sanction is deemed appropriate

should not include any actual suspension from the practice of law.

Respectfully submitted,

el E. Mafman, Esq. (0029076)

“Edward G. Kadels (002595%

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing Respondent's Amended Objections to Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Recommendations of the Board of Commissioners on
Grievances and Discipline, and Respondent's Brief in Support of Objections was served
upon Counsel for Relator, Heather Zirke, Esq., Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association,
1301 East Ninth Street, Second Level, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 and David O. Simon,
Esq., 1370 Ontario Street, 450 Standard Building, Cleveland, Ohio 44114 and Rick
Dove, Esq., Secretary, The Board of Commissioners on Grievances and Discipline, The
Supreme Court of Ohio, 65 South Front Street, 5" Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-3431

this Zé day of August, 2011 by regular United States Mail, postage prepaid.

ichael E.“Mufman, Esq. (0028076)
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ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
“ON
GRIEVAN CES AND DISCIPLINE
OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

11-1049

In Re:
Complaint against : Case No. 10-090
Robert J. Berk 3 Findings of Fact,
Attorney Reg. No. 0001031 Conclusions of Law and
: : Recommendation of the
Respondent : Board of Commissionerg
e Grievances and Disciplihe of
Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association the Supreme Court of (jhio -
: i
Relator JUN_ 2210
‘ ' CLERK OF COURT
INTRODUCTION SUUPREME COURT OF OHIO

This matter was heard on May 6, 2011 in Cleveland, Ohio, before a paﬁel consisting of
Walter Reynolds, Keith Sommer and J udge Arlene Smger chair. None of the panel members
rv331des in the district from which the complaint arose or served as a member of the probable
| cause pémel that reviewed the complaint, Attomefs Michael E. Murman and Edward Kagels
represented Respondent, and attorneys David O. Simon and Heather M. Zirke represetited
Relator, the Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association. |

Respondent was charged ina Complamt, filed October 11, 2010, wnh violating Prof.
Cond. R. 1.3 that states that “[a] lawyer shall act with reasonable dlhgence and promptness in
representing a client" in each of the two counts.

Respondent was adpiitted to the pracﬁcé of law in Ohio on November 8, 1969.

On August 29, 2007, Respondent's license o practice law was suspended for one year,

stayed on conditions for violating five disciplinary rules. He was also placed on probation for



two years. Respondent had not applied for termination of his probation a’@ the time this complaint -
was filed. See Cleveland Bar Assiz. v. Berk, 114 Ohio St.3d 478, 2007-Ohio-4264.
o ~ Count One

Respondent filed suit on behalf of his clients Winston Lewis, Rachel Lewis and Trene
Papadelis for damages resulting from an auto accident against the driver of the other r;.lutomobile
and her insurance company. The accident occurred on April 23, 2005. Suit was ﬁ!éd on April
10, 2007. The plaintiffs voluntarily dismissed the case, but re-filed it on-AugUst.21 2008.

On March 23, 2009 g case management conference was scheduled in that matter and the
court ordered Respondent to initiate the telephone conference He did-not. The matter was
continued to April 20, 2009. The trial court stated that Respondent's failure fco appear at that
conference may res_ult in dismissal, Respondent féiled to appear, and the court dismissed the
case withoutrpreju-dice the following day. | |

Respohdent ﬁled 2 Civ. R. 60(B) rnoﬁon onMay 8, 2009, citing a scheduling oversight,
which the court dénied on May 13, 2009, New counsel, on behalf of the plaintiffs filed an appeal
of this denial. The court of appeals affirmed the trial court's denial. |

The plaintiffs in the uﬁdcrlying case filed a malpractice élairn against Respondent in
March 20103 which was ‘-rojluntar-ily dismissed in February 201 1; but the parties may still have
‘been in settiement discussions. ' '

" Count Tvv;o
Respondent filed suit on behalf of his client Kenneth Render for damages resultmg from

an automobile acc1dent The accident occurred on August 23, 2005. Suit was filed on July 30,

2007.



A case management conference was scheduled for October 24, 2007, anei Respondent
was not1ﬁed of the’ date however, Respondent failed to appear The court scheduled a settlement
conference on‘Februa.ry 29, 2008, and stated that the failure of Responderit-to appear at future
court dates may result in dismissal of the case. Respondent failed to appear at the settlement
conference. The trial judge dismissed the case with prejudice, stating that Respondent faﬂed "to
appear at the case management conference an_d settlement conference,” failed “to conduct or
respond to discovery,” and failed “to coﬂtact the court to explain his aﬁsen'ce.“' With new
counsel, plaintiff filed a Civ. R. 60(B) moltion, which was denied. The denial was reversed on
appeal. However,'the appellate court reversed under Ci\}. R. 60(B)(5) — "interests of justice,"
not Civ. R.60(BX1), stating thaf “Respondent’s conduct went ‘beyond mere mistake,
inadvertence or excuéable— neglect." .

Render settled the case with the tortfeasor's insurance company and dismissed the case in

November 2010.
' CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The panel finds that Respondent violated Prof. Cond. R. 1.3 in each count.
Respondent argues (.;hat,' while perhaps negligence or malpractice, his e.ctidns:were insufficient to
constitute arule violation. He cites the last sentence in Comment [3] of Prof. Cond. R. 1.3, "The
lawyer disciplinary process is paxticuia.rly concerned with lawyers who consistently fail to carry
out obhgatlons to clients or consciously dlsregard a duty owed to a client” (emphasis added), to

argue that these two cases are out of the many cases Respondent has handled and thus no

c0n31stent neglect is shown.



The evidence belies this argument, The Supreme Couﬁ of Ohio has dis_tinguished,negnl_ect
from negligence when there is a "pattern of disregarding obligations or repeatéd omissions.”
Disciplinary Counsel v. Fowerbaugh (1995) 74 Ohio St 3d 187, 190.

Here Respondent neglected his dutles in two different cases and twme in each case. He
explains that somehow the notices from the court "did not make it into his cale_n
Respondent claims that his yearly case Ioed' is about 400 1o 450 ﬁlee e.year, mest of which are in
the area of bankruptcy or consumer'deb't,' and these cases were personal injury cases — cases out '
of the ordinary fof his current case load. Ho.we‘ver, R‘espondent's prior disciplinary case arose oet
of similar neglect.

Pﬁrsua.ﬁt to the terms of his previous case, Respondent met with the monitering attorney
appointed for the one-year term of Respondent's probatlon The first meeting was in October
2@137 and the monitoring continued, at least through July 2009. Tt was durmg thls penod of tlme
that Respondent committed the acts that are the subject of this complamt The monitor's reports
do.not reference these cases at all. The ﬁrSt missed court date was in the Render case on October
24,2007 just two months after the Supreme Court 's deeision in Respondent'e 'pi:ior disciplinary

case on August 29, 2007.

‘MITIGATION AND AGGRAVATION
 The paﬁel finds the following aggrevating factors pursuant to BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(1):
(a) a pﬁor discip'l-inary offense;
(c) pattern of misconduct; and
@ mliltiple offenses. '
" The panel ﬁnde the following mitigating factqre pursuant to BCGD Proc. Reg. 10(B)(2):

(b) ahsence of a dishonest or selfish moti\.ze;



(c) timely good fnith effort to make restitution or to rectify consequences of ‘misconduct;
(d) full and free disclosure and a cooperative attitude; and
(e) character and reputation.

Though not chérged as a violation, the monitof did report an incident in November 2008
when Respondent failed to file 2 document in bankruptcy court and a show cause order was
issued by the bankruptcy judge. Respondent prnmptly filed the .‘do'cumcnt', bu_t fa_iled to attend

_ the show cause hearing as he thought the matter was conclnded. ’fhe monito; indicated in his
quarterly report that the judge concluded the maﬁer anyway as the document had been filed.

Another event in bankruptcy court durlng the pendency of this case was also explored
during the hearing. Respondent represented a bankruptcy petmoner Rcspondent failed to attend
a hearmg involving an issue between who he descrlbed as the "real party in interest" and the
trustee. -Respbndent dgscribed his client as merely a "stakeholdnr. " Respondent did not think it
necessary for him to aippear for the hearing, rnaking a deliberate choice not to appear. The
bankruptcy judge.howcvei had issued a show cause order for which ReSpondént apf)eared and
enplajned his'reasoning‘ to —thé judge, who then dismissed thé citation. He was, however,
admonished because he did not inform the court prior to the court date that he would not appear.

The monitor feported a grievance against Respondent that had been filed in early 2009.

- Respondent could not promptly find the Vpapcr'work in his office to resolve the grievance until
several months later. The grievance was then niémissed.

Though not considered as proof of violation of Prof. Cond. R. 1.3, these un}:hnrged
incidents enre considéred as an aggravating factor under BCGB Proc. Reg. 10 (Bj(i)(c).

Respondent submitted four Istters from 1nd1vxduals attesting to his reputation and good

character. J udge Harry I—Ianna, Alita Struze and Solomon Harge testified in person These last



three individuals are long tlme professmnal- acquaintances of Respondent who testified to the

- many years Respondent has represented the interests of people either pro bono of for minimal
fees, who would have otherwise been unable to afford counsel. . Mr. Berk received several
awards for this service. |

Respondcnt paid for appellate counsel for Lewis and Renders, insisted upon withdrawing
a defense in a malpractice case to benefit his prior client, and insisted to app_ellaie counsel that
any blame be directed at him, not his clients, m fashioning arguments 1o reinstate-his clients'
cases. Respondent continues to carry malpfactice’ insurance whlich, he lrelie.s -o,n to safeguard his
clients' interests. In the Lewis case, his malpractice carrier is in settlpment discqssiohs with his
former client. In Render, the case was settled by his former client apd the tortf_easor’_s‘ insurpnce
company aft.er-t.he case was reinstated on appeal. | |

SANCTION

Relator requests a one-year suspensmn of Respondent's llcense with 1o more than six
months stéyed.

Respondent's previous discipline revolved around similar citcumstances. Respondent
hadfiled a personal injuxy suit on behalf cf his clieﬁts in 2003, He failed to appééur at two case
management conferences and failed to file é.motiop for default judgment, resulting in dismissal
of his clients’ case. When he re-filed the éase-.in 20-O4, he faiied to produce documents and the
case was dismissed again. E |

In additionrto‘ a violation of DR 6-101‘(A)(3)' (neglecting an eni:fusteci legal matter),
Respondent was found to have violaied DR 5-103(B) (providing financial assistance or
advancing funds to a client for expenses othér thanl‘li“tigation costs)'; DR 6- 102(A) (attempting 1o

exconerate himself or limit his liability to his client for personal malpractice) ;' DR 7-101(AX2)



(intentionally failing to carry out a contract of professional employment), and DR 7-101 (A)(Bj_
{conduct that mtentioqally_ prejudices or damages a cliept). He re;ceived a stgyed. sanction and
was placed on probation with a monitor. ! . |

Respondent has completed the required addition six hours of CLE Q‘rdere\d in law office
managemen{. He took an additional CLE on law.office management just ‘prio'_r. to the heating.
His monitor reported that Respondent had taken steps to improve his calendar system and had

organized his office better.

Respordent argues that if any actual éuspension is imposed, the public will be harmed as

he contributes many hours for minimal fees or pro bono representing people who might not

otherwise have representation.
Respondent's large case load is of concern to the panel. Respondent has tried to limit his

caseload to bankruptcy and consumer debt cases; both he and his secretary have tried with the

_help of his monitor to refine his calepdar system and keep his office more organized. The panel

feels-that Respondent has his clients' best interests at heart, and his complained of actions were

pot deliberate, but that he may still pose harm to the public.

Respondent haé apparently made progress with the help of his monitor, has adjusted his
calendar system énd his caseload. His caseload appears to still be substantial and the bontinued
but uncharged incidents are troubling. |

The panel is not unanitnous i its recommendation for a sanction. The majerity of the -

panel declines to recommend an actual suspension of Respondent's license. His dedication t0 his

! The Supreme Coust's discussion of the sanction in Respondent's previous case referenced
Columbus Bar Assn.v. Micciulla, 106 Ohio St.3d 19, 2005-Ohio-3470 (neglect of client matters,
no prior disciplinary record, no dishonest or. selfish motive, and cooperation); Columbus Bar
Assn. v. Halliburton-Cohen (2002), 94 Ohio St.3d 217 (poor office management resulting in
client fund violatiohs); and Toledo Bar Assn. v. Westmeyer {1988), 35 Ohio 8t.:3d 261 (neglect of
client’s legal matter and attempt to exonerate himself from malpractice liability.)
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" clients is obvious and he shows true remorse. What remains to be seenis if Respondent is
capable of pi'actici'_hg_law without missing deadlines and court appearances. A third panel
member r'ecomrrmids an aétuel suspension bé imposed, namely a one-year suspension, possibly
with up to six months stayed | | |

Therefore a majority of the panel recommends that Respondent's hcense be suspended
for 18 months, all stayed. In addmon, Responde‘rrt should be plaeed on two:years prcbatron with

a moitor, to be chosen by Relatot. The panel s.ugge'éts that the_l-monitor be e"la'wyer who Iras-had
more than one suceessful expeérience as a monitor, and is familiar with the discip_linary system as
well as law- ofﬁce managenrent.

DISSENT

Member Keith Sommer respectfully dissents from the recommended sanctmn suspendmg
Respondent’s license for 18 months, all stayed, and recommends an 18-month suspension with
12 months stayed. I agree that Rescondent be placed on two-year prebation with a monitor to be
chosen by Relator. |

The findings of facts and conclusione of law are accurate and the fdllewir)glis submitted
to support the chssentmg recommended sanctron |

On August 29 2007, the Supreme Court disciplined Respondent for violating five

. disciplinary rrlles, includirig neglecting an entrusted legal matter—; attempting to exonerate himself

from liability for-persohal rnalpractice; and intentionally failing to carry out a contract of

professional employment. |
Reépondent failed to attend a scheduled case management conference April 2003 and the
rescheduled conference the followmg month. Respondent stated at the disciplinary hearing that

his conduct was “not good lawyerrng and was “not reasonable or appropnate



The trial judge_ordered 'Resnondent to file a motion fof defaulﬁ Widﬁn—ten da_ys nﬂer June
25, 2003. Resp.ondent failed to file a motion and trial court dismissed his client’s case for want.
of prosecution. | |

Respondent refilled the case inJ anuary 2004 and defendant again falled to respond to the
~ complaint. Respondent was ordered by the court to provide documents t0 allow the court to
grant a default judgment. Respondent did not provide requested docnments and the case was
again dismissed. |

In the Kennetn Render count of the instant case, Respondent failed to appear at a ease
management conference scheduled on October 24, 2007, which was two months after his initial
Supreme Court suspensmn On October 30, 2007, the court issued a journal entry stating failure
1o appear at future court dates may result in dismissal and set a settlement conference for
February 29, 2008. -Respondent failed to appear, and the judge dismissed tne case with
prejudice. The .Ei-ghtn District Court of Anpeals teversed the trial court’s denial of a motion to
' vacate judgment filed by the new counsel, but stated that Respondent_"s conduct was “beyond
mere mistake, inadvertence or excusable neglect.”

In the Lewis/Papadelis case, a case management conference was scheduled on March 23,
2009, and the court ordered Respondent to initiate the telephone conference, which he did not do.
The conference was continued to April 20, 2009, and the trial court stated that Respondent’s
failure to appear at that conference may result in dismissal. Respondent failed to appear, and the
jndge dismissed the case without p’rejudiice, The Ceurt of Appeals affirmed the dismissal, stating
Respondent “did not assen any operative facts enplaining to the trial ceul"t how his scheduling

Ea

oversight amounted to ‘excusable neglect or extraerdmary cncumstances



It is also apparent that Respondént did not report the a_bove incidents to his probation
‘ monitor. |

The panel repbrt correctly reflects an incident in November 2008 when Respond-«_ent.failed
to file a docament in bankruptcy court, and a show-cause order was issued by the‘bankruptcy
judge. Respondént filed the required do cument but failed to atiend the shqw—c‘ause hearing as he
thought the matier was concluded. |

In that case, Respondent failed to attend a hearing and the bankruptcy judge issued a
show-cause order against Respondent a fe\;v days before this panel hearing. Respondent'
explained that his client was merely a stakeholder, and he did not think it was nécessary for him
to appear at the heaﬁng.. Respondent testified that he explained this fo the bankruptey judge who
then dismissed the citation. ﬂe was% howeve;', adﬁxonished because he did ndf infonﬂ the court
' pnor 1o the court date that he would not appear. |

BOARD RECOMMENDATION

Pursuant to Gov. Bar Rule V(6)(L), the Board of Commissioners on Grievances and
Discipline of the Supreme Coust of Ohio considered this matter on J une 10, 2011. The Board
adopted the Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law of the Panel. The Board adopted the
'chssent on sanction and recommends that Respondent, Robert J. Berk, be suspended from the
practice of law fora penod of eighteen months with twelve months stayed and that Respondent
be placed on two-yea.f pro.bation with a monitor following his Suspension. The Board further
recommehds that the cost of these procéédlings be taxed to ReSpondént in any disciplinary order

entered, so that execution may issue.
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Parsuant to the order of the Board of Commissioners on

Grievances and Discipline of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
I hereby certify the foregoing Findings. of Fact, Conclusions
of Law, and Recommendation as those of the Board.

17z

) JNETHANW. MARSHALL, Secretary
‘Board of Commissioners on

Grievances and Discipline of

the Supreme Court of Ohio
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS "
ON GRIEVANCES AND DISCIPLINE FILED

L OF o _
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO MAY-Ga 200
3 BGARDOF_.QOM?%MGNERS
' OM CGRIEVANCES & DISCIPLINE
In Re: -
Complaint Against , .
: _ Bd. Case Number 10-090
RORBERT J. BERK R
Respondent :
) AGREED STIPULATIONS
CLEVELAND METROPOLITAN '
BAR ASSOCIATION
Relator
AGREED STIPULATIONS

e AL 2 M L A

Relafor, the Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association, and Respondent
Robert J. Berk do hereby stipulate to the admission of the following facts ‘ancrl e;chibits.
STIPULATED FACTS

1. Robert J. Berk, Ohio Supreme Court Registljation Number 001031, was
admitted to practicé jaw in Ohio on November 18, 1969, and is subjeét to the Supreme
Court Ruieé for the Government of the Bar of Ohio-and the Ohio Rules of Professional
Conduct. |

2. - On August 29, 2007, the Ohio Supreme Court disciplined Respondent for

violating five disciﬁlinary rules, including neglect of a legal matter to the prejudice of a
client and attempting to limit his liability for legal malpractice. Stip. Exhibit 4.

3. As a result of Respondent’s five disciplinary rule violations, the Court

suspended Respondent’s license to practice law for a one-year term which was stayed on

-



conditions, and ¢rdered two years of probation. Respondent has not applied for

termination of his probation.

COUNT ONE

4. Respondent was hired by Winston Lewis, Rachel Lewis, and Irene
Papadélis (“Plé:intiffs”) to file a lawsuit against Ashley Brzozowski and her insurance
company bécause of an ac'cidént caused by Ms. Brzozowski-on April 23, 2005.

5. Respondent filed a complaint on behalf of the Plaintiffs which was
captioned Winston Lewfs, et al; v, ﬁh[@ Brzozowski in the Cuyahoga County Court of
Common fleas onrApril 10, 2007. Stip. Exhibit B. |

6. Plaintiffs voluntarily dismissed their case on October 26, 2007, and
subsequently re-filed it on August 21, 2008;

7. The first case management conference was scheduled for December 11,
2008, but Plain{iffs were not ab_le to effectuate service of process by that date.

8. The trial court rescheduled the case management conference for Mérch 23,
2009, and c‘:rdcred‘ Respondent to initiate the conference by telephone.

9. Respondent did not initia;e'or otherwise participate in the March 23, 2009
case management conference.

170. Oﬁ March 24, 2009, the trial co.ixrt'issued ajudgment entry stating that
Respondent failed to appear, and rescheduled the conference.

11. | The trial court rescheduled the case management conference for April 20,
2009, and stated that Respondent’s failure to appear may result in dismissal.

12.  Respondent failed to attend the April 20, 2009 case management.

conference.



13. On April 21, 2008, the trial court issued a judgment entry stating thét
Respondent failéd to. appear, and dismissed the Plaintiffs’ case without prejudice.

14.  OnMay 8, 2009, Plaintiffs sought relief from judgment in the trial court
by ﬁling a ‘Civ.R.GO(B) motion, arguing that Respondent’s failure to attend the case .
management conferences was due fo mistake, inadvertence, or exeusable ne glect t;ecausa
of a scheduling oversight.

i5. On May 13, 2009, the trial court denied Plaintiffs’ Civ.R.60(B) motion.

16 Plaintiffs, through new co.ﬁnsel_, appealed the trial éourt’s denial of their
Civ.R.GQ(_B) motion to the Eighth District Court of Appeals. The Coﬁrt of Appeals
affirmed the trial court’s ruling to dismiss the case, stating that Respondent “did not
assert any operative facts explaining to the trial court how his scheduling oversight
amounted to "excuéable neglect’ or ‘extraordinary circumstances.” Stip. Exhibit C.

17.  OnMarch 12, 2010, Plaintiffs filed a legal malpractice action against
Respondent. The caée was voluntarily dismissed on February 18, 2011.

| COUNT TWO |

18.  ‘On orabout August 23, 20035, Kenneth Render (“Mr. Render”) was
involved in a motbrlvehicle accident in Highland Heights; Ohio. |

19, On July 30, 2007, Respondent, on behalf of Mr. Render, filed suit against
the other driver, _Shen‘i-Belle, in the Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas, al}eging |
damages resulting from the accident. Stip. Exhibit D.

20.  On September 29, 2007, the triél court scheduled 2 case management

conference for QOctober 24, 2007, and notified Respondent of the date.



21.  Respondent failed to appear for the October 24, 2007 case management
conference.

22.  On October 30, 2007, the court issued a journal entry stating that
Respondent’s failure to appear at ﬁxtu_ré court dates mayzl-'esult'in dismissal of the case.
In the same .entry, the court set a setilement confereﬁce for February 29, 2008.

23.  Respondent failed to appear for the February 29, 2008 settlement
coqference. |

24.  OnMarch 12, 2008, the trial court issued a journal entry stating that
Respondent failed to appear, and Judge Shirley Strickland Saffold dismissed the case
with prejudice. |

25. On March 9, 2009, Mr. Render, through new Eounsel, filed a Motion to
Vacate Judgment pursuant to Civ.R.60(B). |
| 26.  On March 30, 2009, the trial court denied Mr. Render’s motion, cifing
Respondent’s failure to appear at the case management conference and the settlement
conference, his failure to conduct or fespond'to discovery, and his failure to contact the
court to explain his absence.

27.  OnApril 22, 2009, Mr. Render appealed the trial court’s ruling to the
Eighth District Court of Appeals. |

28.  The Eighth District reversed the-trial court’s decision denying M.
Render’s Motion to Vacate Judgment, holding that such denial was an abuse of the trial
court’s discretion, The Eighth District found that Mr. Render was not entitled to relief

under Civ.R.60(B)(1) since Respondent’s conduct went “beyond mere mistake,



inadvertence or excusable neglect,” but granted relief based on CivR.60(B)(5) based on

the “interests of justice.” Stip. Exhibit E.

29. On November 23, 2010, Mr. Rendet’s case was settled and dismissed.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS

30, Respondent admits that he has prior discipline. Stip. Exhibit A.. (BCGD

Proc. Reg. 10(B)(1)(a))

STI‘PULATED EXHIBITS
Fxhibit A Cloveland Bar Association v. Betk, 114 Ohio St.3d 478 (2007).
Exhibit B Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas Docket for Winston
_ T. Lewis, ct al. v. Ashley Brzozowski, et al., Case No. CV-08-
668431. | -
Exhibit C Eighth District Court of Appeals Decision dated November 5,
2009, Case No. CA—0949_3413.
Exhibit D Cuyahoga County Court.of Common Pleas Docket for Kenneth
Render v. Sherri Bellet, et al., Case No. CV-07-631227.
Exhibit E Fighth District Court of Appeals Decision dated May 27, 2019,

Case No. CA-09-93181.
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The above ase stipulated to and entered into. by agrcement by the undemgned

part:es on-this 3 day of May, 2011.

L lr

HEATHER M- ZIRKE (0074994
Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association
1301 East Ninth Street - Sécond Level
Cleveland, OH 44114-1253

- (216) 539-5971 — Teiephone.

{216y 696-2413 — Facsimile -

. hritké@clemetrobar.org

- Counsel for Relator

Clevelund Metropolitan Bar Association

DAVID O, SIMON (0006050)
1370 Ontario Street -
450 Standard Building

. Cleveland, OH 44114

(216) 621-6201 - Telephone
(216) 575-1405 ~ Facsimile
dsimon@epiqirustee.com

tp Al

MICHAEL E. MERMAN (0029076)
14701 Detroit Avepue, Suite 555
Lakewood, OH 44107
(216)228-6996 — Telephone

(216) 226-9011 — Facsimile -
murmaniaw@aol.com

Counsel for Respondent
Robert J.Berk

ROBERT J. BERK (0001031)
75 Public Squage,/Second Level
Cleveland, OH #4114
(216)241-3880 - Telephone

Respondent
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The above ase stipulated to and entered into by agreement by the undersigned

partics on this 2 day of May, 2011 //,4 _ v
':f’ f 7 /_,,.--"‘"' T
# Z ferr?
HEATHER M. ZIRKE (00'?4994) DAVID 0. SIMON (0006050)

Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Association 1370 Ontario Strect
1301 East Ninth Street - Second Level 450 Standard Building

Cleveland, OH 44114-1253 Cleveland, OH 44114

(216) 539-5971 — Telephone- (216) 621-6201 - Telephone
(216) 696-2413 — Facsimile ; {216) 575-1405 - Facsimile
hzirke@clemetspbar.org dsnnnn@cpzqtmstee corm
Counsel for Relator : .

C!awland Metropolitan Bar Association

MICHALL B. MURMARN (9029076) ROBERT ], BERY, (0001031)

14701 Detroit Avenee; Suite 555 75 Public Squere,/Second Level
Lakewood, OH 44107 . Cleveland, OH #4114
(216)223-6996 - Telephone (216)241-3880 - Telephone
(216) 226-9011 — Facsimile -

oumaniaw@aol.com

Counsel for Respondent Respondent

Robert J. Berk



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following individuals via email this

% ___dayofMay, 2011:

Hon. Arlene Singer

Sixth District Court of Appeals
One Constitution Avenue
Toledo, OH 43604

Keith Sommer

409 Walnut Street

P.O. Box 279

Mairtins Ferry, OH 43935

Walter Reynolds
One South Main Street, Suite 1600
Dayton, OH 45402 .

‘Michael E. Murman
14701 Detroit Avenue
-Lakewood, OH 44107

FlZulr

HEATHER M. ZIRKE (0074994)
Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Assn.

'Counsel for Relator

Cleveland Metropolitan Bar Assn.
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RULE 1.3: DILIGENCE

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and promptness in representing a
client.

Comment

[1] A lawyer should pursue a matter on behalf of a client despite opposition,
obstruction, or personal inconvenience to the lawyer. A lawyer also must act with commitment
and dedication to the interests of the client.

[2] A lawyer must control the lawyer’s work load so that each matter can be handled
competently.

[3] Delay and neglect are inconsistent with a lawyer’s duty of diligence, undermine
public confidence, and may prejudice a client’s cause. Reasonable diligence and promptness are
expected of a lawyer in handling al! client matters and will be evaluated in light of all relevant
circumstances. The lawyer disciplinary process is particularly concerned with lawyers who
consistently fail to carry out obligations to clients or consciously disregard a duty owed to a
client.

[4] A lawyer should carry through o conclusion all matters undertaken for a client,
unless the client-lawyer relationship is terminated as provided in Rule 1.16. Doubt about’
whether a client-lawyer relationship still exists should be clarified by the lawyer, preferably in
writing, so that the client will not mistakenly suppose the lawyer is looking after the client’s
affairs when the lawyer has ceased to do so. For example, if a lawyer has handled a judicial or
administrative proceeding that produced a result adverse to the client and the lawyer and the
client have not agreed that the lawyer will handle the matter on appeal, the lawyer must consult
with the client about post-irial alternatives including the possibility of appeal before
relinquishing responsibility for the matter. See Rule 1.4(a)(2). Whether the lawyer is obligated
to pursue those alternatives or prosecute the appeal for the client depends on the scope of the
representation the lawyer has agreed to provide to the client. See Rules 1.2(c} and 1.5(b).

[5]  To prevent neglect of client matters in the event of a sole practitioner’s death or
disability, the duty of diligence may require that each sole practitioner prepare a plan, in
conformity with applicable rules, that designates another competent lawyer to review client files,
notify each client of the lawyer’s death or disability, and determine whether there is a need for
immediate protective action. Cf Rule V, Section 8(F) of the Supreme Court Rules for the
Government of the Bar of Ohio.

Comparison to former Ohio Code of Professional Responsibility
Rule 1.3 replaces both DR 6-101(A)(3) (a lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter
entrusted to him) and DR 7-101(A)(1) (with limited exceptions, a lawyer shall not fail to seck the

lawful objectives of his client through reasonably available means permitted by law and the
disciplinary rules).
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Neither Model Rule 1.3 nor any of the Model Rules on advocacy states a duty of “zealous
representation.” The reference to acting “with zeal in advocacy” is deleted from Comment [1]
because “zeal” is often invoked as an excuse for unprofessional behavior. Despite the title of
Canon 7 of the Ohio Code of Professional Responsibility and the content of EC 7-1, no
disciplinary rule requires “zealous™ advocacy. Moreover, the disciplinary rules recognize that
courtesy and punctuality are not inconsistent with diligent representation [DR 6-101(A)(3)], that
a lawyer, where permissible, may exercise discretion to waive or fail to assert a right or position
[DR 7-101(B)(1)], and that a lawyer may refuse to aid or participate in conduct the lawyer
believes to be unlawful, even though there is some support for an argument that it is lawful [DR
7-101(B)(2)].

Comparison to ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct
There is no change to the text of Model Rule 1.3.

The reference in Comment [1] to a lawyer’s use of “whatever lawful and ethical measures
are required to vindicate a client’s cause or endeavor” and the last three sentences of the
comment have been stricken. The choice of means to accomplish the objectives of the
representation are governed by the lawyer’s professional discretion, and the lawyer’s duty to
communicate with the client, as specified in Rules 1.2(a) and 1.4(a)(2).

The reference to a lawyer’s duty to act “with zeal in advocacy upon the client’s behalf”
also is deleted. Zealous advocacy is often invoked as an excuse for unprofessional behavior.

Comment [3] is revised to state more concisely the consequences of lawyer delay and
neglect in handling a client matter and explain when charges of neglect are likely to be the
subject of professional discipline. '

The first sentence of Comment [4] is reworded and the balance of that sentence and the
second sentence are deleted. The content of the deleted language is addressed in Rule 1.2.

Comment [5] is revised to refer to Gov. Bar R. V, Section 8(F). That rule authorizes
Disciplinary Counsel or the chair of a certified grievance committee to appoint a lawyer to
inventory client files and protect the interests of clients when a lawyer does not or cannot
(because of suspension or death) attend to clients and no partner, executor, or other responsible
party capable of conducting the lawyer's practice is available and willing o assume
responsibility.
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